rate peg. The standard example of fiscal devaluation is the (revenue-neutral) shift of the
tax burden from labour to consumption, which implicitly reduces the tax burden on ex-
ports and increases the tax burden on imports. This tax shift mimics the expenditure-
switching effects of nominal exchange rate depreciation and strengthens the price com-
petitiveness of domestically produced goods.

Figure 3.7 and Table 3.7 illustrate the impact of an ex-ante budgetary neutral shift from
employer social security contributions (SSC) to consumption taxation (VAT) of 1% of
baseline GDP. The positive employment and output effects of reducing the labour cost
wedge improves the fiscal position endogenously, however. In the scenario in Figure 3.7
and Table 3.7, the labour tax rate is reduced to stabilise government debt at the pre-
reform level in the medium term. This endogenous labour tax reduction adds an expan-
sionary effect and makes the reform ex-post budgetary neutral in the long run.

Figure 3.7: Revenue-neutral fiscal devaluation

Note: An increase in the REER corresponds to REER depreciation.

Real GDP Real effective exchange rate

Net foreign assets Government debt

-0.15
-0.1

-0.05
0

0.05
0.1

0.15
0.2

0.25
0.3

0.35

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

%

YearINF OLG

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

%

YearINF OLG

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

% of GDP

YearINF OLG

-3

-2.5

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

% of GDP

YearINF OLG

28

Table 3.7: Fiscal devaluation

A. Model version infinite planning horizon (INF)

YEAR 1 2 3 4 5 10 25
GDP_PCER 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.30 0.40
EMPLOYMENT_PCER 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.21 0.39 0.48
FINAL.DOMESTIC. DEMAND_PCER 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.30 0.40
CONSUMPTION_PCER 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.20 0.31 0.39
INVESTMENT_PCER -0.12 -0.19 -0.21 -0.21 -0.20 -0.07 0.09
EXPORTS_PCER 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.26 0.35
IMPORTS_PCER -0.02 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04
WAGE.COSTS.REAL_PCER -0.46 -0.10 -0.04 -0.07 -0.11 -0.21 -0.23
CONSUMPTION.WAGE.REAL_PCER -0.60 0.07 0.43 0.67 0.89 1.73 2.22
FIRM.VALUE.REAL_PCER 0.26 0.29 0.32 0.35 0.38 0.54 0.63
FINANCIAL.WEALTH.REAL_PCER 0.16 0.10 0.04 0.00 -0.02 0.01 0.46
REER_PCER 0.05 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.34 0.46

INTEREST.RATE.REAL_ER 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00
PRICE.MARKUP.AVERAGE_ER 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SOC.SEC.CONTR_ER -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07
VAT_ER 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
GOVERNMENT.DEBT.GDP_ER -0.44 -1.01 -1.48 -1.87 -2.18 -2.85 -0.85
TRADE.BALANCE.GDP_ER 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
CURRENT.ACCOUNT.GDP_ER 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
NFA.GDP_ER 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04

B. Model version finite planning horizon (OLG)

YEAR 1 2 3 4 5 10 25
GDP_PCER -0.09 -0.02 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.21 0.31
EMPLOYMENT_PCER 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.15 0.19 0.35 0.45
FINAL.DOMESTIC. DEMAND_PCER -0.23 -0.14 -0.09 -0.05 -0.02 0.11 0.23
CONSUMPTION_PCER -0.35 -0.25 -0.20 -0.16 -0.13 -0.02 0.09
INVESTMENT_PCER -0.31 -0.48 -0.49 -0.46 -0.43 -0.27 -0.06
EXPORTS_PCER 0.09 0.19 0.24 0.28 0.30 0.40 0.46
IMPORTS_PCER -0.32 -0.29 -0.27 -0.25 -0.25 -0.21 -0.15
WAGE.COSTS.REAL_PCER -0.60 -0.29 -0.18 -0.16 -0.17 -0.25 -0.28
CONSUMPTION.WAGE.REAL_PCER -0.81 -0.30 0.05 0.31 0.53 1.35 1.88
FIRM.VALUE.REAL_PCER 0.08 0.20 0.26 0.30 0.34 0.46 0.53
FINANCIAL.WEALTH.REAL_PCER 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.17 0.75
REER_PCER 0.14 0.27 0.33 0.37 0.40 0.53 0.59

INTEREST.RATE.REAL_ER 0.17 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 -0.01
PRICE.MARKUP.AVERAGE_ER 0.14 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SOC.SEC.CONTR_ER -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07 -1.07
VAT_ER 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
GOVERNMENT.DEBT.GDP_ER -0.23 -0.70 -1.13 -1.50 -1.81 -2.54 -0.85
TRADE.BALANCE.GDP_ER 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.08
CURRENT.ACCOUNT.GDP_ER 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.10
NFA.GDP_ER 0.08 0.21 0.33 0.44 0.55 1.06 2.23
Note: An increase in the REER corresponds to REER depreciation.

29

The reduction of the labour tax wedge by fiscal devaluation lowers production costs and
increases labour demand and employment in the domestic economy in the medium and
long term. The reduction in the producer price strengthens export demand, while higher
consumption taxes offset the price reduction for domestic consumers and increase import
prices for consumers similar to nominal exchange rate depreciation. Domestic demand
falls initially below the pre-reform baseline in the OLG model. The reduction in employ-
er SSC increases firm profits and the value of firms, but the VAT increase reduces the